## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Ameren Missouri's 2014 Integrated Resource Plan Annual Update Report

File No. EO-2016-0273

## ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE AND SETTING DATE FOR SUBMISSION OF INTERVENTION REQUESTS

)

Issue Date: April 13, 2016

Effective Date: April 13, 2016

On April 12, 2016, Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri") filed with the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") a *Motion to Accept Late Filed Annual Update Summary Report of Ameren Missouri and Request for Commission Order Regarding Parties to this Case.* In that motion, Ameren Missouri requests that the parties to its previous triennial integrated resource plan filing, File No. EO-2015-0084, be made parties to this case so that Ameren Missouri can share highly confidential information with those entities during its annual update workshop on April 20, 2016. The Commission will grant that request. In addition, the Commission will give notice of Ameren Missouri's filing to other potentially interested parties and will set a date for the filing of requests to intervene.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission's Public Policy and Outreach Department shall make notice of this order available to the media serving Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's service area and to the members of the General Assembly representing that service area. 2. The parties to File No. EO-2015-0084 shall be made parties to this matter. The Commission's Data Center shall deliver a copy of this order to any entity or association that was a party in File No. EO-2015-0084.

3. Any other proper person wishing to intervene in this matter shall file an application to do so no later than April 18, 2016. Any party objecting to an application to intervene shall file its objection no later than 12:00 p.m. noon on April 19, 2016.

4. This order shall be effective when issued.

## BY THE COMMISSION



Morris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Michael Bushmann, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 13<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2016.